

PROVISIONS OF THE PRESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE

Scholarships for students of the Cultural Tourism Manager specialist postgraduate study programme

Person responsible for professional aspects:	Patrick Robert Bohl Magdolna Gyenge	Dean Head of Study Matters at SS and Head of Neptun and Student Finances at SS
Person responsible for professional control:	Réka Franciska Vas	Vice-Rector for Education
Legal aspects checked by:	Barbara Bíró	Head of Legal Affairs
Decision maker:	Presidential Committee	
Person responsible for editing and publishing the text:	Anikó Erős	Higher Education Expert

Version number	Date of publication	Effective date	Version tracking
00.	10.03.2023	10.03.2023	Publication Resolution No. ET-50/2023 (09 March)



PROVISIONS OF THE PRESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE

Scholarships for students of the Cultural Tourism Manager specialist postgraduate study programme

Preamble

On the basis of the authorisation given in Section 37 (3) of the Regulation on Student Fees and Benefits, using the dedicated source provided by the Hungarian Tourism Association Foundation, the rules of the scholarship for students enrolled in the Cultural Tourism Manager specialist postgraduate study programme in the spring semester of the 2022/2023 academic year and covering the programme cost are defined by the Presidential Committee as follows.

1. §

- (1) The University awards a scholarship to the students of the Cultural Tourism Manager study programme of the Corvinus University of Budapest offered through correspondence delivery, who commenced their studies in the spring semester of the 2022/2023 academic year.
- (2) The aim of the scholarship is to help those working in the cultural sector to acquire additional skills in the field of tourism and to enable a greater number of them to enrol.
- (3) The scholarship is for Semester 2 (February-June) of the 2022/23 academic year. The scholarship constitutes 100% of the programme cost for the spring semester of the 2022/2023 academic year.
- (4) A maximum of 20 self-funded students studying in the programmes concerned at the University at any one time may receive a scholarship, as specified in the call for applications. Applications may be submitted by students with active student status at the University in the Cultural Tourism Manager specialist postgraduate study programme.
- (5) The source of the scholarship is provided by the University on the basis of a contract with the Hungarian Tourism Association Foundation.
- (6) A student shall lose his/her eligibility to the scholarship and shall be required to repay the entire amount of the scholarship if he/she
 - a) terminates his/her student status in the given programme in the semester of the disbursement, or
 - b) does not enrol for the first semester of the 2023/24 academic year the second semester of the programme in the programme covered by the scholarship.
- (7) The decision on applications shall be taken by the Assessment Committee. The Assessment Committee is composed of three (3) members, chaired by the Dean of Specialist Postgraduate and Executive Programmes, its further members being the leader of the study programme and the Team Leader for part-time programmes at Student Services.
- (8) The detailed conditions of application are set out in the call for applications.
- (9) The call for applications shall be published on the University's website.
- (10) The scholarship is paid to the student by the University by way of financial compensation.



PROVISIONS OF THE PRESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE

Scholarships for students of the Cultural Tourism Manager specialist postgraduate study programme

Final provisions

2. §

(1) The present Provisions shall enter into force on 10 March 2023 and shall be repealed on 31 July 2023.